• Trade and other receivables and trade and other payables related to previous operating leases were derecognised

• Retained earnings decreased due to the net impact of these adjustments

1.  Basis of preparation (continued)

e) Impact for the period

As a result of initially applying IFRS 16, in relation to the leases that were previously classified as operating leases, the Group

recognised £244.4m of right-of-use assets and £260.5m of lease liabilities as at 31 December 2019 (excluding disposal groups

held for sale at 31 December 2019), resulting in total right-of-use assets of £255.2m and lease liabilities of £275.6m including

leases that were previously classified as finance leases.

In addition, in relation to those leases under IFRS 16, the Group has recognised depreciation and interest costs, instead of

operating lease expense. During the year ended 31 December 2019, the Group recognised £50.3m of depreciation charges

and £11.1m of interest cost from these leases.

The impact on profit before tax for the year ended 31 December 2019 is as follows:

Continuing operations

As reported

£m

IFRS 16

Impact

£m

Excluding

IFRS 16

Impact

£m

Underling operating profit 39.6 (6.1) 33.5

Net finance costs (24.0) 11.1 (12.9)

Underlying profit before tax 15.6 5.0 20.6

Other items (128.3) 1.6 (126.7)

Profit before tax (112.7) 6.6 (106.1)

Statutory loss per share increased by 0.9p per share and underlying earnings per share decreased by 0.7p per share for the

year to 31 December 2019 as a result of the adoption of IFRS 16.

Cash flow from operating activities increased by £67.9m and cash outflows from financing activities increased by the same

amount, relating to the decrease in operating lease payments and increases in principal and interest payments of lease

liabilities. The interest element of lease payments is included within finance costs paid.

Other amendments

The following other potentially relevant amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in 2019, but do not have an